the prescribed fee increase scalability of YS Tech’s products and services across the
PRC. In addition, the Directors consider that similar digitalisation needs are emerging
in the medical beauty industry, and that the Target Group’s existing technology
platform and industry experience will position it in capturing such opportunities.

Having taken account of the above, the Directors are of the view that the terms of the
Acquisition Agreement are on normal commercial terms and are fair and reasonable,
and the transactions contemplated under the Acquisition Agreement are in the interests
of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

26

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY
As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 1,718,697,510 Shares in issue.
The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and
(ii) immediately upon Completion (assuming that there is no other change in the issued
share capital of the Company from the date of this announcement up to the Completion
Date, save for the issue of the Consideration Shares) is as follows:

Name of Shareholders
As at the date of

this announcement
Immediately

upon Completion
No. of
Shares

Approx.
percentage

No. of
Shares

Approx.
percentage

Mr. Low Thiam Herr 698,753,840 40.7% 698,753,840 33.9%
Mr. Lim Kim Chai, J.P.  (Note) 440,206,570 25.6% 440,206,570 21.4%
The Vendor – – 341,903,719 16.6%
Public Shareholders 579,737,100 33.7% 579,737,100 28.1%

Total 1,718,697,510 100% 2,060,601,229 100%

Note: As at date of this announcement, save for Mr. Lim Kim Chai, J.P. who is a non-executive Director,
none of the Directors held any Shares or other relevant securities in the Company.

LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS
As one or more of the applicable percentage ratios (as defined in the Listing Rules) in
respect of the Acquisition are more than 5% but all of them are less than 25%, the
Acquisition constitutes a discloseable transaction for the Company under Chapter 14 of
the Listing Rules and is subject to reporting and announcement requirements.

Following Completion, and as set out in the section headed “Information of the Target